
CITY OF LAREDO  

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
 

        Amendment No. 2 

March 21, 2025  

Project: FY22-ENG-0l City Institutional Network Fiber Extension. 

Contractor: Facility Solutions Group   
         Mr. Kody Hardage -Alan Giroux   
        585 S Padre Island Dr.    
        Corpus Christi, Texas; 78405   
                    361.882.5685   

       Kody.hardage@fsgi.com 
 

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the original contract approved by 

Interim City Manager on March 21, 2022. The Consultant is also hereby advised that this Amendment 

No. 2 hereby made a part of the original contract and that all conditions and scope of services, and other 

obligations under the original contract apply thereunto. 

 

This Amendment No. 2 is for an increase in the amount of $17,309.00 and an increase in contract time by 

236 calendar days to the professional services contract for FY22-ENG-01 City Institutional Network 

Fiber Extension Project. The change in contract time is due to the lead time from AEP to prepare utility 

poles for new attachments (“Make Ready”). 

 

Original Contract Amount $318,147.00 

Amendment No. 1  $14,454.00 

This Amendment No. 2 $17,309.00 

Current Contract Amount $349,910.00 

 

 

Recommended by:      Accepted by: 

 

__________________________________  ____________________________ 

Joe Rivera   Facility Solutions Group 

Information Services & Telecommunications Director  By: _________________________              
Date: _____________________________   Date: ________________________ 

  



 

Recommended by:      Recommended by: 

 

__________________________________  ____________________________ 

Tina Martinez      Ramon E, Chavez, P.E., 
Community Development Director   City Engineer 

Date: _____________________________  Date: ________________________  

  

 

Attest:        Attest:   

 

 

__________________________________  ____________________________ 

Mario Maldonado Jr.,      Doanh “Zone” Nguyen. 
City Secretary      City Attorney 
Date: _____________________________  Date: ________________________  
 

 

Approved by:  

 

 

__________________________________  

Joseph Neeb 
City Manager   
Date: _____________________________    
 

 



  

 

 

3003 NE Loop 410 #130  San Antonio, TX 78218 

210.967.4900 
www.fsgi.com 

 
 

From the Pole to the Desktop ~ 
We Bring Your Workstation to LIFE! 

 
Date:  October 12, 2023 
 
Proposal For: City of Laredo 
    
Project:  El Eden Rec. Center to Fire Station – Change Fire Station Building Entrance to Underground 
 
Pricing:  Underground to Fire Station: $5,975.00  
  Upgrade to 4” Underground: $11,334.00 
   

  Total Change:   $17,309.00 
 
 

BuyBoard Contract #: 661-22 
  
Scope of Work to Provide and Install: 
 

1. Change path at Fire Station entrance from aerial to enter from Zacatecas street side, to underground 
entrance to enter from Malinche Ave. side. 

a. Riser down pole on Maliche Ave., and bore under Malinche Ave. to new hut location behind 
finer station. 

 
2. Credit building penetration and Aerial building connection from previous Aerial entrance. 

 
3. Upgrade bore across HWY 83 from single 2” conduit to a single 4” conduit with 3-cell maxcell for 

future re-use of pathway. 
 

Qualifications: 
 

1. Pricing is valid for (30) Thirty days from date of proposal. 
 
2. Due to the unstable market of steel and other metals our proposal is firm for 30 days from today. 

Failure to agree to terms of this proposal after 30 days will require a reevaluation of material costs.    
 

3. Due to current supply chain, some items such as fiber optics and any parts with semi-conductors 
(silicon) are subject to long lead times. 

 
4. Sales tax is not included in this proposal. 

 
5. Conduits, back boxes, stub-ups, and Cable tray outside of IDF’s are excluded from this proposal. 

 
6. Work will be performed during normal business hours. 

 
7. Access to rooms and areas will be prompt so as to not disrupt the flow of work.  

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Kody Hardage, RCDD 
Estimator 


